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April 28, 2025 
 
Mr. Scott Roberts, SCAC Member and 2024 IPC/ISPSC Task Force Chair  
Members of the 2024 IPC/ISPSC Task Force 
Georgia Department of Community Affairs  
60 Executive Park South NE Atlanta, Georgia 30329  
 
RE: Opposition to April 25, 2025 AIA Georgia Correspondence on Items IPC-2024-01 and IPC-2024-02 Proposed 
Amendments to Delete and Replace 2024 IPC Section 403.2 exception 6 
 
Dear Chairman Roberts and Members of the IPC/ISPSC Task Force: 
 
We are writing with grave concern in strong opposition to the American Institute of Architects (“AIA”), Georgia 
Association’s latest proposal dated April 25, 2025 to delete and replace 2024 IPC Section 403.2 exception 6 to read 
from the original text to the new text, as shown below referenced from the AIA’s letter. 
 
[Original text] “6. Separate toilet facilities shall not be required where rooms having both water closets and lavatory 
fixtures are designed for use by all persons regardless of sex and privacy is provided for water closets 
in accordance with Section 405.3.4 and for urinals in accordance with Section 405.3.5.” 
 
[New text] “6. Toilet facilities in existing buildings constructed in accordance with the International Existing Building 
Code is permitted.” 
 
2024 IPC Section 403.2 titled Separate Facilities, is a section in the Plumbing Code which designates that toilet 
facilities shall be provided separately for Male and Female use. However, it provides exceptions to when separate 
facilities for Male and Female are not required. On March 20, 2025, the Task Force members voted to delete the 
original text of Exception 6 with its associated section without substitution after being presented with rebuttal letter 
and supporting document showing the significant public safety risks of Exception 6. The supporting document 
elaborates and clarifies what is Exception 6. It is a gender-neutral or all-gender multiple occupancy use public 
restroom where men, women and children use toilet and urinal stalls next to each other without guarantee of full 
privacy from compartment or wall, while sharing common space at sink area. Even if full vertical room height 
separation is provided, there is still no privacy at the sink area. 
 
AIA’s new text proposal of Exception 6 is saying that toilet facilities are not required to be provided separately for 
Male and Female use when the toilet facilities are provided in existing building complying with the Existing 
Building Code. Since Exception 1 to 5 pertains to Single User Toilet Facility, this new text Exception 6 is referring to 
the same effect as the original text of Exception 6 that is Multiple User Toilet Facilities can be gender-neutral or 
all-gender use without any restriction, but applicable to an existing building only.  
 
We outline below to show how AIA’s proposal is unnecessary and presents the same public safety risk and concerns 
as in the original text of the Exception 6. 
 

1. AIA claims the new text proposal is needed to design in existing buildings with space constraints is 
unnecessary. 
 

In our rebuttal letter to AIA dated March 10, 2025, we have shown that AIA failed to point out that Exceptions 1 to 5 
already provide wide latitude to address the design needs they raised, specifically to accommodate existing spaces 
and comply with accessibility requirements. In fact, Exceptions 2 to 5 were added to the Code in consideration of the 
financial burden that small businesses may face when trying to comply with Section 403.2. In addition, the Americans 
with Disabilities Act of 2010, as enforced in Georgia (“ADA”), allows for exceptions in existing facilities when it is 
impossible to fully comply with the accessibility requirements. The GSFIC/State ADA Coordinator’s Office memo 
dated June 2014 clarified further that some spaces, including bathrooms, are not considered as a primary function 
area so that these spaces do not need to comply with accessibility if they are not altered. When altered or 
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renovated, the ADA also does not require full compliance with accessibility when the total cost of the full 
compliance exceeds twenty (20%) percent of the overall cost of alteration. The current GA State Amendment to 
the IBC 2018 edition, Chapter 34 Existing Structures, also provides exemptions for facilities where meeting 
accessibility requirements is technically not feasible. These provide relief in the form of a Single User Toilet Facility 
(Room) for existing or new toilet facility, accessible or non-accessible toilet facility, in a historic or a non-historic 
building, without exposing the public to safety risks in a gender-neutral or all-gender Multiple User Toilet Facility. 
Building officials and architects are familiar with these various codes which are already in place. Therefore, AIA’s 
proposal of new text is unnecessary. 
 
Also, there is no significant space saving in gender-neutral or all-gender Multiple User Toilet Facilities when the 
minimum number of plumbing fixtures is still required. Furthermore, installation of walls from floor to ceiling with 
a door for full privacy at each water closet will add on to the cost of construction and may add up to unnecessary 
use of space because of the full wall construction instead of typical plastic partition. Again, AIA’s proposal of new 
text is unnecessary.  
 
 

2. AIA’s new text language is misleading 
 
The way AIA structured the language of this new text is misleading. A regular person reading the new text will 
innocently take away that all toilet facilities in existing buildings are permitted to be constructed in accordance 
with the Existing Building Code, and not specifically about it being a gender-neutral or all-gender Multiple User 
Toilet Facility provision. However, since we have been aware of the original text of Exception 6, and AIA’s opposition 
to its deletion, we are able to understand the intent of AIA’s new text language, that is toilet facilities is not required 
to be provided separately for Male and Female use when the toilet facilities are provided in an existing building 
complying with the Existing Building Code. AIA’s new text proposal is misleading. 
 

 
3. International Existing Building Code (IEBC) is not a mandatory code and has no direct cause to justify gender-

neutral or all-gender Multiple User Toilet Facility. 
 
IEBC is not a mandatory code but a permissive code to be adopted by local jurisdiction. AIA’s new text proposal 
presents ambiguity and vagueness in implementation especially to local jurisdictions who do not adopt IEBC. 
Furthermore, IEBC’s main relief for different classes of work in an existing building is similar to the various codes 
mentioned in item 1 (reference 2024 IEBC 306.7) which is why some local jurisdictions do not adopt IEBC. Though 
2024 IEBC 1009.1 exception has an additional relief provision in an existing building change of use to not require 
additional plumbing fixtures when the occupant load increase is less than 20% in each story, none of the available 
sections in IEBC point to the design of Multiple User Toilet Facility as gender-neutral or all-gender use. Even if it 
does, we have shown how this gender-neutral or all-gender bathroom design presents public safety risks. AIA’s new 
text proposal is a broad brushstroke that is not vetted. 
 
 

4. AIA’s new text proposal presents significant public safety risks. 
  
As we mentioned earlier, AIA’s new text proposal has the same effect as the original text of Exception 6 in public 
safety risks. The only difference is that AIA is now requesting the application of Exception 6 original text to existing 
buildings. In our rebuttal letter to AIA dated March 10, 2025 with supporting document, we have shown Exception 
6 comes with significant public safety risks by: (1) discriminating against women; (2) placing men, women and 
children in dangerous circumstances; and (3) increasing the instances of violence, sexual assault and voyeurism. 
South Carolina invoked its Emergency Code Modification to delete Exception 6 without substitution when they 
were presented with supporting documents and statistics to show these imminent dangers. It is also inconsistent 
with the current Federal mandate to protect women from men gaining access to intimate single-sex spaces and 
activities designed for women. The UK which already has a decade of head start in these type of gender-neutral 
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bathrooms has now banned it in new or major refurbishment of commercial buildings because they found out it 
does not work. We should be careful to learn from their mistake.  
 
Because of these public safety risks, the Task Force members overwhelmingly voted to delete Exception 6 and its 
associated section in the March 20, 2025 meeting. We encourage Task Force members to review our rebuttal letter 
to AIA dated March 10, 2025 with supporting document again.  
 
It would be gross negligence if the Task Force members now vote to approve AIA’s new text proposal of Exception 6 
after being presented with the supporting document showing the public safety risks that come with it. Approval of 
AIA’s new text proposal sends an absurd message that public safety risk is less of a concern when it involves an 
existing building compared to new building. Furthermore, we believe the deadline to submit an amendment was 
February 14, 2025. If an amendment could still be submitted now, this will be a never-ending task.  
 
It goes back to the question what is the real cost and design at stake here? The cost is just one person being harmed 
in the state of Georgia by a faulty design implemented under the original text or the new text of Exception 6. Is 
the State willing to accept that liability? 
 
We trust that the Task Force members are well versed with the Code and see the fallacy of AIA’s new text proposal 
to replace the original text of Exception 6. It is unnecessary, and presents the same significant public safety risks as 
the original text. 
 
Please keep our bathrooms safe. We respectfully request that you do not consider nor approve AIA’s new text 
proposal of Exception 6 in the code adoption.  
 
Thank you for your time and attention. If you have further questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Yen Yen Skelton 
Edith Darden 
Kim Thornton 
Madeline & Grace Mercado 
Chuck Gerren 
Karen Sheehan 
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April 25, 2025 

Mr. Scott Roberts 
SCAC Member and 2024 IPC/ISPSC Task Force Chair 
Georgia Department of Community Affairs 
60 Executive Park South NE 
Atlanta, GA 30329 

RE: Items IPC-2024-01 and IPC-2024-02 on Proposed Amendment Chart 

Dear Chairman Roberts: 

The American Institute of Architects, Georgia Association was present during the latest 
meeting where the changes to IPC Section 403.2 were discussed by the proponents and 
the task force where we were also allowed to speak in opposition of the deletion of 
Exception #6. 

The exception to Section 403.2 of the plumbing code allows architects to meet 
requirements for the number of plumbing fixtures based on the occupant load and federal 
requirements for accessibility in a broad range of spaces. The exceptions allow us to work 
restroom into existing (sometimes historic) spaces that otherwise wouldn’t meet the 
building/plumbing code requirements and thus could not operate as a business. The 
exceptions also make it possible in some conditions to meet the federal requirements for 
accessible restrooms that could not otherwise be met. 

We ask to still be on record as strongly opposing both IPC-2024-01 and IPC-2024-02. We 
ask that the Task Force consider a new proposal that would help to give relief to the use 
cases described above. We would like to propose that a new Exception #6 be reviewed that 
would help direct building officials and architects to the Existing Building Code for restroom 
modifications. Please see our proposal below: 

403.2 Separate facilities 

Where plumbing fixtures are required, separate toilet facilities shall be provided for each 
sex. 

Exceptions: 

1.  Separate toilet facilities shall not be required for dwelling units and sleeping units. 

2.  Separate toilet facilities shall not be required in structures or tenant spaces with a total 
occupant load, including both employees and customers, of 15 or fewer. 

3.  Separate toilet facilities shall not be required in mercantile occupancies in which the 
maximum occupant load is 100 or fewer. 

4.  Separate toilet facilities shall not be required in business occupancies in which the 
maximum occupant load is 25 or fewer. 

5.  Separate toilet facilities shall not be required to be designated by sex where single-user 
toilet rooms are provided in accordance with Section 403.1.2. 

 
 
	 
 



6.  Separate toilet facilities shall not be required where rooms having both water closets and lavatory 
fixtures are designed for use by all persons regardless of sex and privacy is provided for water closets 
in accordance with Section 405.3.4 and for urinals in accordance with Section 405.3.5. 

Delete and replace exception #6 to read: 

6.  Toilet facilities in existing buildings constructed in accordance with the International Existing Building 
Code is permitted. 

We appreciate your time and attention. Please forward any questions or guidance to my attention at the 
American Institute of Architects, Georgia Association. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
 
	 
 
	 

David Southerland 
Executive Director 
AIA Georgia and AIA Atlanta 
404.933.4541 (M) 
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APPENDIX 

GENDER-NEUTRAL MULTIPLE USER TOILET FACILITIES DO NOT REDUCE PLUMBING FIXTURES 

NOR SPACE 
 
When an example is furnished to show plumbing fixtures can be reduced in a gender-neutral compared to a gender 
separated multiple user toilet facilities, it is not a true statement for all cases. The following examples will prove so. 
These examples are based on the 2024 IPC. 
 

1. Case 1: Given an office space of Business use classification with occupant load of 49.  
 

Per Table 403.1: Water closet ratio is 1 per 25 for the first 50 and 1 per 50 for the remainder > 50. 
 
Calculations for Gender-Separated Facilities:  
 49 occupant load divided by half is 24.5 for Male and 24.5 for Female 
 
 Water closet for Male:   24.5/25 = 0.98, round up to 1 water closets minimum 
 Water closet for Female:  24.5/25 = 0.98, round up to 1 water closets minimum 
 Total to be provided                               = 1.96, round up to 2 water closets minimum 
 
Calculations for Gender-Neutral Facilities: 
 At 100% of 49 occupant load 
 
 Water closet for Male & Female: 49/25    = 1.96, round up to 2 water closets minimum 
 
There is not reduction of water closets in this case 1. 
 

2. Case 2: Given a retail space building of Mercantile use classification with occupant load of 2950. 
 
Per Table 403.1: Water closet ratio is 1 per 500. 
 
Calculations for Gender-Separated Facilities:  
 2950 occupant load divided by half is 1475 for Male and 1475 for Female 
 

Water closet for Male:   1475/500 = 2.95, round up to 3 water closets minimum 
 Water closet for Female:  1475/500 = 2.95, round up to 3 water closets minimum 
 Total to be provided                                  = 5.9, round up to 6 water closets minimum 
 
Calculations for Gender-Neutral Facilities: 
 At 100% of 2950 occupant load 
 
 Water closet for Male & Female: 2950/500 = 5.9, round up to 6 water closets minimum 
 
There is not reduction of water closets in this case 2. 
 
 

3. Case 3: Given an auditorium of Assembly use classification with 4500 occupant load 
 

Per Table 403.1: Water closet ratio is 1 per 125 for Male, and 1 per 65 for Female. In this case the ratio for Male and 
Female is different.  
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Calculations for Gender-Separated Facilities:  
 4500 occupant load divided by half is 2250 for Male and 2250 for Female 
 

Water closet for Male:   2250/125 = 18 
 Water closet for Female:  2250/65   = 34.6, round up to 35 water closets minimum 
 Total to be provided                                  = 52.6, round up to 53 water closets minimum 
 
Calculations for Gender-Neutral Facilities: 
Adjustment is needed on this case with different ratios for gender-neutral facility. Number of water closet is still 
required to be calculated at 100% on total occupant load. The ratio of male (1/125) is less than female (1/65). 
Female’s ratio is allocated at 52% more than male (65/125), which makes male’s ratio allocated at 48%. If using the 
same allocated ratio to proportionate the number of male and female out of the total occupant load of 4500, male 
occupant load would be 2160 (4500x48%), and female would be 2340 (4500x52%). 
 
 Water closet for Male:  2160/125 = 17.28, round up to 18 water closets minimum 
 Water closet for Female:  2340/65   = 36 
 Total to be provided                                  = 53.28, round up to 54 water closets minimum 
 
Gender-Neutral Facilities will require one additional plumbing fixtures. Therefore, no gain in designing a gender-
neutral multiple user toilet facilities. 
 
If designer choose to default back to the regular way to calculate the plumbing fixtures in this Case 3 for gender-
neutral facility (divide total occupant load in half for male and female), there is still no reduction in required 
plumbing fixtures. 

Gender-neutral multiple user toilet facilities do not save space 
 

There is no significant space saving in gender-neutral or all-gender Multiple User Toilet Facilities when the 
minimum number of plumbing fixtures is still required.  
 
Furthermore, the call for water closet compartments (Section 405.3.4) and urinal partitions (section 405.3.5) 
provides the needed privacy in a typical gender-separated multiple user bathroom, but do not provide the necessary 
privacy in a gender-neutral multiple user bathroom. To achieve reasonable full privacy, typical installation of walls 
from floor to ceiling with a door at each water closet will add on to the cost of construction1 and may add up to 
unnecessary use of space because of the full wall construction instead of typical plastic partition.  
 
As elaborated in previous documents2 and at DCA Plumbing Task Force Third Meeting on March 20, 2025, gender-

neutral multiple user toilet facilities present significant public safety risk: (1) discriminating against women; (2) 

placing men, women and children in dangerous circumstances; and (3) increasing the instances of violence, sexual 

assault and voyeurism. 

 

1 IPC 310 which refers to IBC 1204 & 1210 and IMC403 requires non-absorbent material on wall up to 4” from floor, and up to 4 

feet on walls located within 2 feet from fixture, lighting and ventilation inside each compartment/room. 
 

2 Reference to “Rebuttal to Architect’s letter dated March 10, 2025” and “Supporting Document To Delete Exception 6 – Updated” 

which were submitted to DCA on March 16, 2025. 
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